

Louisville Metro Government

Legislation Text

File #: R-129-14, Version: 1

RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2014

A RESOLUTION DETERMINING ONE (1) PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED ON SCHUFF LANE AND OWNED BY LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT ("METRO GOVERNMENT") AS SURPLUS AND NOT NEEDED FOR A GOVERNMENTAL PURPOSE AND AUTHORIZING ITS TRANSFER.

SPONSORED BY Council President Jim King

WHEREAS, according to KRS 67C 101, Metro Government may sell any real property belonging to Metro Government; and

WHEREAS, Section 1 (A) of Executive Order No. 2, Series 2011 of the Mayor, which adopts Section 2 (C) of Executive Order No. 3, Series 2007, provides that Metro Government may sell and convey surplus real estate upon declaration by the Legislative Council of Metro Government ("the Council") that such property is no longer needed for the governmental purposes of Metro Government; and

WHEREAS, Metro Government plans to exchange the parcel that is the subject of this resolution for a similar parcel containing a portion of a multi-use trail near the South Fork of Beargrass Creek; and

WHEREAS, Metro Government has never dedicated by virtue of use, deed, ordinance or any other manner the real property which is the subject of this Resolution to a public or governmental purpose; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Louisville Metro Parks has declared and certified to the Council that the real property, which is the subject of this Resolution, is surplus to the needs of the Metro Government.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL OF THE LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT (THE COUNCIL) AS FOLLOWS:

Section I: The Council hereby declares the real property shown on the plat attached hereto as "

File #: R-129-14, Version: 1		
SURPLUS" and determines that it is not	needed to carry out the governmental t	functions of Metro Government.
Section III: The Mayor is her	reby authorized to transfer the propert	y named herein, in the manner
provided according to Section 2 of Execu	ntive Order No. 3, Series 2007, without	further action by the Council.
Section II: This Resolution shall	l take effect upon its passage and appro	oval.
H. Stephen Ott		
Metro Council Clerk	President of the Council	
Greg Fischer Mayor	Approval Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY Michael J. O'Connell Jefferson County Attorney	Y:	
BY:		
1531 Schuff Lane surplus Res.jab,bkn Draft 2		052014